

**NO. 48060-3-II**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,**

**DIVISION II**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**CLIFTON NEWLEN,**

**Appellant.**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**RYAN JURVAKAINEN**  
**Prosecuting Attorney**  
**ERIC BENTSON/WSBA 38471**  
**Deputy Prosecuting Attorney**  
**Representing Respondent**

**HALL OF JUSTICE**  
**312 SW FIRST**  
**KELSO, WA 98626**  
**(360) 577-3080**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. BECAUSE NEWLEN DID NOT OBJECT HIS CLAIM OF MISCONDUCT WAS WAIVED. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>1. AFTER NEWLEN’S ATTORNEY MADE A CLAIM THAT WAS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT, THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT BY DIRECTING THE JURY TO CONSIDER ONLY THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>2. THE STATE DID NOT ELICIT OPINION EVIDENCE FROM SGT HUFFINE NOR ARGUE FOR GUILT BASED ON OPINION EVIDENCE. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>3. IN REBUTTAL THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT IMPROPERLY SHIFT NEWLEN’S BURDEN OR ASK THE JURY TO FIND WHO WAS TELLING THE TRUTH.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>B. NEWLEN’S ATTORNEY WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE. .....</b>	<b>33</b>

<b>C.</b>	<b>BECAUSE THE STATE HAS NOT SOUGHT APPELLATE COSTS, THE ISSUE IS NOT CURRENTLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>40</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) .....	27
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	27
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	36
<i>Jones v. Hogan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 23, 351 P.2d 153 (1960).....	10
<i>People v. Boyette</i> , 29 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 381, 127 Cal.Rptr.2d 544, 58 P.3d 391, 425 (2002).....	27
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wn.App. 1, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007).....	36
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 76 Wn.App. 811, 888 P.2d 1214 (1995).....	26
<i>State v. Barragan</i> , 102 Wn.App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000).....	35
<i>State v. Bebb</i> , 44 Wn.App. 803, 723 P.2d 512 (1986).....	10
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	39
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	39
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	10, 21, 28
<i>State v. Clapp</i> , 67 Wn.App. 263, 834 P.2d 1101 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1020, 854 P.2d 42 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 57 Wn.App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114 (1990).....	14
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	14, 21

<i>State v. Dennison</i> , 72 Wn.2d 842, 435 P.2d 526 (1967).....	14
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.2d 432 (2003) .....	21
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Fiallo-Lopez</i> , 78 Wn.App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995).....	27
<i>State v. G.M.V.</i> , 135 Wn.App. 366, 144 P.3d 358 (2006).....	35
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.3d 1105 (1995).....	20, 27
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. Jury</i> , 19 Wn.App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978) .....	34
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	21
<i>State v. LaPorte</i> , 58 Wn.2d 816, 365 P.2d 24 (1961).....	14
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989) .....	36, 37
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	9
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.App. 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	35
<i>State v. Millante</i> , 80 Wn.App. 237, 908 P.2d 374 (1995), <i>review denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1012, 917 P.2d 130 (1996).....	28
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	21
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 86 Wn.2d 419, 545 P.2d 538 (1976).....	34
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 65 Wn.App. 239, 828 P.2d 42 (1992).....	38

<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	36
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	
.....	10, 11, 13, 14, 18, 26, 31
<i>State v. Sardinia</i> , 42 Wn.App. 533, 713 P.2d 122, <i>review denied</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1013 (1986).....	35
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) .....	34
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	39
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 104 Wn.2d 497, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985).....	20
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990) .....	12
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	13
<i>State v. Vassar</i> , 188 Wn.App. 251, 352 P.3d 856, (2015).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Visitacion</i> , 55 Wn.App. 166, 776 P.2d 986, 990 (1989).....	35
<i>State v. W.R.</i> , 181 Wn.3d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014) .....	27
<i>State v. York</i> , 50 Wn.App. 446, 749 P.2d 683 (1987).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 446 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	35, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Hiett</i> , 581 F.2d 1199, 1204 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	27

### **Statutes**

RCW 10.73.160 .....	38
RCW 10.73.160(1) .....	39
RCW 10.73.160(3) .....	39
